MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 94.

Сиар. 94.

An act authorizing the sale of certain lots of land in township number fourteen, range four, west from the east line of the state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lots of land in township number fourteen, range four, west Sale of land in from the east line of the state, exceeding the quantity allowed to E.L.S. be sold to settlers, may be sold upon the same terms as are prescribed in chapter five, revised statutes.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Chapter 95.

An act to change the place of holding the December Term of the Supreme Judicial Court, in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The term of the supreme judicial court which is now required to be holden at Paris, in and for the county of Oxford, on the first Tuesday of December annually, shall hereafter be holden at Fryeburg, in said county.

S. J. court, Oxford county, changed from Paris to Fryeburg.

Sect. 2. The previous section of this act shall be wholly void. and of no effect, unless the town of Fryeburg aforesaid, or individuals therein, shall on or before the first day of August, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, without expense to said county of Oxford, provide a suitable court room and other accommodations for said court and officers, to the acceptance of a majority of the board of county commissioners for said county of Oxford; and shall execute and deliver to them a sufficient lease or other instrument to secure the use thereof to the county for the time and purposes aforesaid, for and during such time as said term shall be holden at Fryeburg.

Court room to be

-lease of, to county.

Sect. 3. The said commissioners shall cause a record of such instrument to be made by their clerk, and shall as soon thereafter as may be, cause a notice of the fact that such provision has been Notice to be made, and of its acceptance by them, to be published in the regular issues of the Oxford Democrat and Oxford Register, two newspapers printed in said county of Oxford, three consecutive weeks.

Record of, to be

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1876.